RESOLUTION NO. 2023-

A RESOLUTION OF THE NAPA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, SETTING TIME, DATE AND PLACE OF THE HEARING TO CONSIDER A LANDOWNER PETITION TO CHANGE THE BOUNDARY LINE BETWEEN NAPA AND SONOMA COUNTIES

WHEREAS, on September 11, 2023 a landowner petition from Sheldon Richards, both in his individual capacity and as Trustee of the J. Sheldon Richards Trust U/A Dated November 10, 2016 was filed with the Clerk of the Napa County Board of Supervisors ("Clerk") to change the boundary line between Napa and Sonoma Counties; and

WHEREAS, the Clerk has determined that the petition satisfies the signature requirements necessary to initiate proceedings for the consideration of the boundary change per Government Code § 23205; and

WHEREAS, within 30 days of the Clerk's determination that the petition satisfies the signature requirements, the Board of Supervisors is required to adopt a resolution setting the matter of the boundary change for public hearing no less than 30 days and no more than 60 days from the adoption of the resolution setting the hearing per Government Code § 23206.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

- 1. That a public hearing on the proposed boundary change be set for 9:00 A.M. on November 28, 2023 in the Napa County Board of Supervisors Chambers, 1195 Third Street, Third Floor, Napa, California.
- 2. That any person may appear and be heard at the hearing. Any person desiring to protest against the proposal may file a written protest with the board of supervisors. Any written protest by a resident-voter shall contain the address of the voter. Any written protest by a property owner shall contain a description sufficient to identify the property owned.

[THIS SPACE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK]

THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION WAS DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED by the Napa County Board of Supervisors, State of California, at a regular meeting of the Board held on the 10th day of October, 2023, by the following vote:

AYES:	SUPERVISORS		
NOES:	SUPERVISORS		
ABSTAIN:	SUPERVISORS		
ABSENT:	SUPERVISORS		
		A COUNTY, a ate of Californi	political subdivision of a
	By:		
	·		OS, Chair of the
		Board of Sup	ervisors
AS TO FORM	APPROVED BY THE 1	NAPA COUNTY	ATTEST: NEHA HOSKINS

APPROVED AS TO FORM	APPROVED BY THE NAPA COUNTY	ATTEST: NEHA HOSKINS
Office of County Counsel	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS	Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
By: Ryan FitzGerald (e-sign) Deputy County Counsel Date: October 2, 2023	Date: Processed By: Deputy Clerk of the Board	By: